THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOO	5.27 1008			
In the Matter of Spending County Moneys on Local Access Roads within the County for Reasons of Public Safety)	ORDER	DEC 2008 TASS O'NEIL	
)	#08 - <u>//</u>	COUNTY CLERK	
This matter came on to be heard this $\underline{/}$ 2008 at a regular meeting of the Board of Com				

Welch, Tillamook County Public Works Director. Being fully apprized of the records and files therein, the Board of Commissioners finds

- 1. Tillamook County is not liable for failure to improve local access roads or keep them in repair, but may spend County moneys on local access roads only if it determines that certain conditions exist, as specified in ORS 368,031.
- 2. The Tillamook County Director of Public Works has recommended, with the approval of the County Road Advisory Committee, the expenditure of County moneys for the following work on local access roads:
 - Α. The installation and maintenance of stop signs requiring only a small expenditure of County moneys will result in a large improvement to the public safety.
 - B. Performing small projects necessary to reopen roads blocked by storm activity.
 - C. Inspecting bridges as well as maintaining, repairing, and posting appropriate signs warning of dangerous bridge conditions.

/	/	/	/	/
/	/	/	/	/
/	/	1	1	/

as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

3. The Tillamook County Public Works Department be and hereby is authorized to perform the hereinabove described work when requested by the Tillamook County Director of Public Works. This order rescinds previous Order #00-62 and will remain in effect until it is changed by a further Order of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.

DATED THIS 17th DAY OF Decemb	<u>2008.</u>	
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON Charles J. Hurliman, Chair	Aye Nay Abstain/Abs	ent
Tim Josi, Vice-Chair		
Mark Labhart, Commissioner		
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:
BY: Sum S. Beerft Special Deputy	William K. Sargent, Count	v Counsel